








[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

7021 NORTH GaAND AVENUE EasT, P.O. BOIRL7E, SPRINGFIELD, LLN0Is 323703-6276 » (2777822829
PAT QUIKN, GOVERNOR Lisa BONNETT, DIRECTOR

JAN T 4 204

Creenfield & Greenfield Gold Dust, LLC
Attt Mark Jackson

433 East Pershing Road

Decatur. 1L, 82326

Re:  LPC=0280255175 - Coles County
Mattoon / Greenfield & Greenfield Gold Dust. LLC
oS00 East Charleston Avenue
incident-Claim No.: 20130017 - 63703
Queue Dater October 10, 2013
Leaking UST Fiscal File

Dear My, Jackson:

The Winois Environmental Protection Agency (Hlinois EPA) has completed the review of your
application for pavment from the Underaground Storage Tank (UST) Fund for the shove-
referenced Leakimg UST incident pursuant to Section 537 8(z) of the [linois Eavironmental
Protection Act {Act), as amended by Public Act 92-03534 on June 24, 2002, and 35 Hlinois
Adnunistrative Code (35 [l Adm. Code) 734.Subpart F.

This information is dated October 24, 2013 and was received hy the Iflinois EPA on October 10.
2013, The application for payment covers the period fFrom January 1, 2013 1o August 22, 2013
The amount requested is $84.412.29.

On October 1. 2013. the Minois EPA received your complete application for payment for this
clim. As aresult of Tllinois EPA's review of this application for payment, a voucher for
$26.967.93 will be prepared for sebmission to the Comptrolier’s Office for payment as funds
become available based upon the date the [llinois EPA received vour complete request tor
payment of this application for payment. Subsequent applications for payment that have
beer/are submitred will be pracessed based upon the date complete subsequent application for
payment requests are received by the [llinois EPA. This constitutes the Iflinois EPA’s final
action with regard to the above application(s) for payment.

The deductible amount of $3,000.00 was withheld from your payment. Pursnant to Section
57.8(a)4) of the Act, any deductible. as determined pursuant to the Office of the State Fire
Marshal’s eligibility and deductibility final determination in accordance with Scetion 57.9 of the
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Act, shell be subtracted from any payment invoice paid to zn e agible owner or operator.

#1

There are costs from this claim that are not being paid. Listed in Attachment A are the costs that
are not beiny ;mic and the reasons these costs are not heing paid.

1 underground storzge tank system owner or operator mav appeal this decision to the Tilinois
Pollation Control Board. Appeal rights are attached.
Ifvou buve any questions or require further assistance. please contact Catherine S. Flston of my
staff ar 217-783-9351.

Sincerely,

e A, At sian

Hernando AL Albarracin, Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAACSE
ATTACHMENT
e Rapps Engineering & Applied Science, Inc,

Leaking UST Claims Unit
Cathy Elston
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neiden-C ,&1* No. 22130017 - 43703

Aftachment A
Accounting Daeductions

LPC &0200255175 - (4 ies C’Dum‘fj\’
Mantoon / Greenfield & G reld Gald Dust, LLOC

Eass L J‘Ei‘[it‘%iﬂi‘ A

ariachment are from the Environmenta] Protection Act(A), as mnended by

Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and 35 Ulineds Administrative Code (33 11l Adm. Code).

frem = Deseription of Daductions
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S1.378.31, deduction for costs associated with any corrective action activities,
ervices, of marerials that exceed the maximum payiment amounts set forth in Subpart
H. Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 1L Adm. Code 734, The costs associated
vith averburden remeval and return are included | m the UST removel rate, for which
a xmxi**mm rate hus been applied. The costs exceed the m“xrnu‘n pavment amounts
et torth m Subpart H, Appendix D, andor Appendix E of 35 1L Adm. Code 734,

ch costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 1L Adm. Code
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4.630(zz). In addition, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(e)3)
¥

o Act beeatse they are not reasonable,

)

Overburden removal and retum costs are part of the subpart H rate for UST remeval,

52.500.00, deduction tor costs associated with any corrective action activities.
rvices, or materials that e ubd E 1€ maximum pavinent amounts set forth in Subpart
l\pmnmx D, andlor Appendin E of 35 Tl Adm. Code 734. The costs associated

W nh not-consulting personnel are included in the excavation. Lrar‘,spon”iion ard
disposal rate in addition 1o the UST removal rate . for which a maximum rate has
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been applied. The costs exceed the maximum payment emounts set forth in Subpart

H. Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 1. Adm. Code 734. Such costs are
meligible for puyment fom the Fund puarsuant to 33 11 ﬁudm. Code 734.6301z2). In
addition. such costs are not approved pursuant to Section $7.7(¢)(3) of the Act
because they are not reasonable,

Midwest Petroleum Service costs {or mobilization’demobilization of personnel.
equipment trailer, air compressor, excavator and tractor are included in the subpart H
rate for the excavution, transportation, and disposal and the UST removal.

687.33, udjustment 1n the handling charges due to the deduction(s) ot ineligible
Costs Such ¢ are meligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section

57 @)y ofthe and 35 1L Adm. Code 734.635.




Handling charges on inclgihle non-consulting costs tor Midwest Petrajeum Services.

4. §42.678.72, deduction {01 costs 1or concrete paving, which exceed the minimum
FEQUITRINEnts necessary to comply with the Act. Costs associated with site
mvestigation and corrective action activities and associated materials or services
exceeding the minimum requiremerss necessary 1o comply with the Act are not

ehgible fi‘.‘:r payiment from the Fund pursuant 1o Section 37.7(¢)(3) of the Act and 33
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I Adm. Code 734,630,

The maximum amount of concrete replacement allowed would be 6035 square feet bu
g A
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remmibursement was requested for 8,95
5. S3.000.00, deduction for costs for ca mopy remoeval, which excead the minimuam
xeoum.mcw g negedsaryta comply with the Act, Coste assockted with site
investigation and eorrective action activities and associated materials or services
Wgudmﬁ the minimurm requirements NeCessary to r..ul‘f‘}”ﬂ‘»’ with the Act are not

thmk tor payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 57.7 Jled3)oTthe Act an
1L Adnu Code 734.630(0).
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Prior approve

I from the Agency was not "'eqaested i writing for the canopy removal
purstant to 35 11

Qo Adm. Code 734.625(a)17

The canopy removal costs vxceed the minimum reguirements and did not have pricr
approval from the Agency in writing,
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